

Nos. 11-35122, 11-35124 and 11-35125
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,

Plaintiff/Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE, *et al.*,

Defendant/Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
HONORABLE JOHN C. COUGHENOUR
CASE NO. 2:05-CV-00927-JCC

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
WASHINGTON STATE DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE,
TO BRIEF OF APPELLEES STATE OF WASHINGTON,
ROB MCKENNA, AND SAM REED and WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE**

DAVID T. MCDONALD
EMILY D. THROOP
PETER A. TALEVICH
JENNIFER S. ADDIS
K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, Washington 98104-1158
(206) 623-7580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Washington’s Implementation of I-872 Affirmatively Forces an Association in Voters’ Minds Between Candidates and Political Parties.	2
II. The Political Parties’ Evidence—Uncontradicted—Demonstrates That a Significant Risk of Voter Confusion Exists Under the State’s Implementation of I-872.....	8
III. State Action Caused the Confusion.	15
IV. There is No Evidence the State’s Disclaimer Diminished or Eliminated Confusion.	17
V. Strict Scrutiny Applies, But Even if “Rational Basis” Were the Standard, the State’s Implementation of I-872 Would Not Pass Muster.	20
VI. The State’s Use of Party Names is Not Nominative Use.	23
VII. It is Not Necessary for the Libertarians to Prove Confusion in Order to Protect Their Trademark Against Dilution.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge of Wash. v. Most Worshipful Universal Grand Lodge,
62 Wn.2d 28, 381 P.2d 130 (1963).....25

Wash. Citizens Action of Wash. v. State,
162 Wn.2d 142, 171 P.3d 486 (2007).....4

FEDERAL CASES

AMF Inc. v. Sleekcraft Boats,
599 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1979)9

Au-Tomotive Gold, Inc. v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
457 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2006)6, 11

California Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000).....20, 21, 23

Comm. for Idaho’s High Desert, Inc. v. Yost,
92 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996)25

Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989).....21, 23

Ford Motor Co. v Summit Motor Prods., Inc.,
930 F.2d 277 (3d Cir. 1991).....11

Hat Corp. of Am. v. D.L. Davis Corp.,
4 F. Supp. 613 (D. Conn. 1933).....13, 14

Home Box Office, Inc. v. Showtime/The Movie Channel, Inc.,
832 F.2d 1311 (2d Cir. 1987)12

Inwood Labs. v Ives Labs.,
456 U.S. 844 (1982).....25

Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Welles,
279 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2002)23, 24

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....17

Wash. State Republican Party v. Washington,
 460 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2006)23

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

RCW 29A.36.121(3).....4, 15, 16
 RCW 29A.52.112(3).....4
 RCW 42.17.0405
 WAC 390-05-274.....5
 WAC 390-05-274(1).....6
 WAC 390-05-274(2).....16
 WAC 390-16-011.....6
 WAC 390-16-012.....6
 WAC 390-18-020.....16
 WAC 434-215-012.....16

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)26
 15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)(1).....26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 H. Nims, *Unfair Competition and Trademarks* (4th ed. 1947)12
<http://oxforddictionaries.com/definition/affiliated>7
<http://oxforddictionaries.com/definition/affiliation>7
 Jacob Jacoby & Robert Raskoff, *Disclaimers as a Remedy for Trademark
 Infringement Litigation: More Trouble Than They Are Worth?*, 76
 Trademark Rep. (1986).....12
 Mitchell Radin, *Disclaimers as a Remedy for Trademark Infringement:
 Inadequacies and Alternatives*, 76 Trademark Rep. (1986).....12
